
Council Meeting Date: 02/11/2014  5-1 
 

 TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY 
TOWN COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 

 

To:  Honorable Mayor and Town Council  Date:  February 11, 2014 
 
From:  Marc Puckett, Assistant Town Manager Item No: 5 
 Finance & Administration 
  
 Lana Tomlin, Police Chief 
 Police Department 
 
Subject: APPROVAL OF BUDGET AMENDMENT NUMBER 14-14 APPROPRIATING 

CALGRIP GRANT FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF $302,445 INTO THE PUBLIC 
SAFETY GRANT FUND FOR GANG REDUCTION, INTERVENTION AND 
PREVENTION ACTIVITIES 

T.M.  Approval:_____________________ Budgeted Item:  Yes   No  N/A 

 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION  
 
That the Town Council; 

1) Approve acceptance of CalGRIP Grant funding in the amount of $302,445.00, and 
 

2) Approve Budget Amendment Number 14-14 appropriating the CalGRIP grant funds in 
the amount of $302,445.00 into the Public Safety Grant Fund.   

BACKGROUND  
 
The Town has received a CalGRIP grant award in the amount of $302,445.00. This grant was 
awarded to the Town to provide funding for Gang Reduction, Intervention and Prevention 
activities during the 2013-14 and 2014-15 fiscal years.  This grant requires a dollar for dollar in-
kind match by the grantee of the amount awarded.  The in-kind match is included in the 
Sherriff’s adopted budget for the 2013-14 fiscal year. Carryover funding for the unspent portion 
of this grant at year end will be re-appropriated into the 2014-15 fiscal year budget.   

Per the attached grant summary and budget program narrative from Sergeant Shawn Henry, all 
monies received through this grant will be expended on those programmatic activities identified 
in the attached documents.     

 

 



Council Meeting Date: 02/11/2014  5-2 
 

Council Staff Report  
Page 2 

 

Some of the activities funded by the grant include funding of overtime for the SHOCK program, 
curfew enforcement operations, multi-agency gang suppression operations, funding for the 
Sheriff’s Service Specialist assigned to the AVPAL program, funding for PAL events, training for 
the Juvenile Gang Deputy, funding for the boxing gym and crime prevention events, and funding 
for youth trips.   

A complete listing of activities funded by the grant is provided within the attached 
budget/program narrative attached herein. 

ANALYSIS  
 
The CalGRIP Grant funds for Public Safety will be allocated for operational expenditures 
outlined within the attached budget program narrative.  The dollar for dollar in-kind match is 
budgeted within the 2013-14 adopted budget appropriation for the conduct of Police activities as 
specified within the grant.   

FISCAL REVIEW 
 
The FY2013-2014 Adopted Budget did not anticipate receipt of the CalGRIP grant award.  
However, funding for the in-kind local match is included in the FY 2013-2014 Adopted Budget. 
At the end of FY2013-2014, any unspent grant dollars will be re-appropriated into FY2014-2015.  
 
CONCLUSION  
 
It is recommended that Council approve acceptance of the CalGRIP grant in the amount of 
$302,445 and approve Budget Amendment Number 1-14 to appropriate the grant funding. Once 
approved, this funding will be expended in accordance with the budget program narrative 
attached herein.  
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
(1) Summary of CalGRIP Grant Award 
(2) AV CalGRIP Budget Program Narrative 
(3) Budget Amendment Number 14-14 
 
   



Council Meeting Date: 02/11/2014  5-3 
 

 
 



Council Meeting Date: 02/11/2014  5-4 
 

 



Council Meeting Date: 02/11/2014  5-5 
 

 



Council Meeting Date: 02/11/2014  5-6 
 

 



Council Meeting Date: 02/11/2014  5-7 
 

 


